CLARK COUNTY-SPRINGFIELD

Springview Government Center
3130 East Main Street, Suite 2A
Springfield, Ohio 45505

937-521-2128

fax 937-328-3940
ccstcc@clarkcountyohio.gov
www.clarktcc.com

‘ ‘ ' TRANSPORTATION COORDINATING COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, JANUARY 13, 2012
10:30 A.M.
SPRINGVIEW GOVERNMENT CENTER
3130 EAST MAIN STREET
PLANNING CONFERENCE ROOM

TRANSPORTATION COORDINATING COMMITTEE

AGENDA
I. ROLL CALL
Il. MINUTES (Attached)
lll. FINANCIAL REPORTING
a. Budget Status & Cash on Hand Report (Attached)
b. Summary of Expenses (Attached)
c. FY2012 Planning Work Program (Attached)
i. Amendment #4 Resolution 2012-A
IV. TRANSPORTATION PLANNING UPDATE
a. Little Miami Scenic Trail
i. Resolution 2012-B (Attached)
Resolution of Support
b. FY12-FY15 Transportation Improvement Program
i. Resolution 2012-C (Attached)
CLA-IR70/IR675
c. Northridge Sub-Area Study update (Attached)

d. Other

V. TRANSPORTATION POLICY BOARD UPDATE
a. Highway
i. Federal Highway Administration, ODOT Central Office,
ODOT District 7, Clark County ODOT Garage,
County Engineer & City Engineer

b. Transit

i. City of Springfield & SCAT
c. Railroad

i. TCC Staff &« WESTCO
d. Trails

i. National Trails Parks and Recreation District & TCC Staff
e. Officials and Others
i. Federal, State, County Commission, Cities
(Springfield & New Carlisle), Villages, Townships and Others

Action

Action
Action
Action

Action

Action

Action

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Chairman
Robert A. Warren

Vice Chairmen
Kent Sherry
John Burr

Leo Shanayda

Members

Elmer Beard
Bob Bender
Nancy Brown
Dana Bumgardner
James Campbell
Joyce Chilton
John Detrick
Kathy Estep
Herbert Greer
David Hartley
Kimberly Jones
Toni Keller
Gene Kelly

Rick Lohnes
Chris Moore
Kevin O’Neill
Matt Parrill

Bill Peters
Timothy Smith
Robert Suver
Alan Thompson
Tom Troxell
Clifford Vernon
Richard Zsambok

Honorary Member
William George

Transportation Director
Scott Schmid



8jeq uewureyn 991
L2°0SZ°LLSS 86°€ZLYS$ %LE 6€78'888 _ § 0L'560'00+°L $
1286yl $|000LL°) $ %92 6219907  $]000006S  $ Juswanoaul dland  1°269)
G9'Z6. $ | vioLL $ %91 ge'L0C'y $ ] 00°000°G $ weiboid says Apeay qor  9'zg9]
- $ %0 2o0Lv'le  $|zo0lviE  $ ueld (Peoy 9aig *M) ¥6.4S  §'Z89]
§ $ %0 ooszl'el  $|ooseiel $ 109/01d Aemales VUNO €v'Z89f
26'/8L'G $ | ¥0'Z62') $ %€ Go'e8y' oSl  § 2671297191  $ josloid abeUbIS VUNO Zv'Z89]
GG'199°C $| - $ %C 1G'600'6L  $[90/99'kc  $ j0sloid Bunaxe VENO Li'289]
1S'/8S $|vLL8l $ %¥Z 66°CH8’L $]05°LEvC $ $3IAI9S UOHEUIPI00D VHNO  +289)
0,216 $ 2649 $ %9 geezoel  $|sToesy § we.bold poddng oo ues|y  £zg9f
6L¢6L'0r  $|1lELSEY $ %0% 12’208'6G  $[ 0000000} $ uoesiuiwpy 1ybleid 1ed 0OLSIM  2'289]
geevelL  §| /€8¢ $ %Ll G0'9g9'cs  § /0000069 $ weiboid poddng aunjoniselu] OMdO  L'z89]
€6'80l°cl  §|69/¥5°€E $ %19 L0°168'G $ 000008 $ Bujuueld JisuesL pajepliosuod  £v.9)
€90v.'9c  $|81/86'L $ %9€ LE6G2° Ly §|00000vL $ Buluueld ysue) V14 Zv.29)
L0°€19'C $ | L¥'8ec’) $ %9€ £6'98€'9 $ | 000000} $ bujuued ysuesesed | 'v/9]
16'0cc'8S  $|LL€S $ %.8 €.°16G°8 $]10.21899 § weiboid aseysepry  "299]
66'8L0°9 $ %S | 10'186°'€E  $[000000F $ we.boid AosIApY uonniiod Iy 1'599]
19'88G'Y $ | v¥LL6 $ %C ecliv'ze  $10000028 $ Buluueld sbuey buoq 1'0l9]
eLrvseet  $ %001 18'GY $|o000¥CL $ (LLAy) eoueleAng L} 'Go9]
16 vvL'Ly  $|2V9628 $ %9Y 60°SSEYS  $]00005°L0L $ aoue|larng  1'09f
v8'eey'Gl  $|S26E9E $ %Y 91'9/G'6L  $]00000GE  $ we.bo.d juswanoidwi uohepodsuel] |'Z09)
96'8.59¢  $ %<8 ¥0°126°L g|ooo00svy § Apnig uois1aauo) s19a1s pids |2 L09f
- $ %0 00°000°% $ 100000 $ we.bo.d [00Y0S 0} sapnoy djes  9'L09f
§ $ %0 00°000°C $ ] 00000°C $ Bunesse AemAg axid Aalle 1omo7  §'109)
86'99€°0€  $]9.€5.'6 $ %05 2099G'0¢  $]00€26'09  $ Apnig ang 8BpUYLON L'109]
Ge'ze9v9  $ %18 G9'20¢'GL  $| 0000008 $ (11A) Apmis ang abpuyuoN  'Logf
1G'859'GS  $|€97Cl06 $ %LE 6V LYEY6  $ 10000005 $ Juswabeuep Jopiod GEZHS  Z'1L09)
66°1L€L°19 $]LL06V'L $ %EE 1098€9ZL  $]008LL88L $ Buluue|d sbuey poys |°L09f
sosuadx3y asuadxy papuadxy aoueleg “mmbzm jejog sjuawa|g 3iom
diA Algpuop jJusdied
0¥'2eS‘SLL $ 229v6°4S $ €L'98G€9 ¢ | o@duejeg buipug
6L°9.Z°Ly $ s)dioooay |ejo
89°2€6°2S $ sesuadx3 |ejoL
62°881°121 $ Lz9v6°LS 8 cozrz'69 ¢ | @duejeg Buluuibag
TV.LOL pajoLISay [B48U89)

ZLAd - sboday SNLVLS 139aNg ® ANVH U0 HSVO 201S-090

LLOZ ‘LE 18qQuiads(] Jo se



I0309ITq

99313 TUMIO) HPuTleUTPIOO) UOoTIelIodsuei] proTIbutids - Ajunod IeTD
2102 ‘€1 Axenuepr pasoxddy

7 7 7 7 ‘ponoiddy Joud @O
"9]el S)S09 J0a.Ipul UO paseq sadinos Buipuny |e Buowe pajnguisip aq 0} S}S09 paje|al Joge| JoalIpul Sapnjou| [@)
89°2£6'ZS 8€°0€1 ys'es 91°262 9L'vLL'T 9e'zzl 8Y'€T 18'98 10569 zL'08 81°002°C 06°€09°LL 22°166'82 a3LLNGNS LINNOWY 1V.L1OL

88'18€'L2 o'LL 144 000 ov'oz 000 000 000 000 0zZ'0L 19'0L°L 88'9¢8'8 95°69L°LL
06'% 06'v G9ESL asuejsip Buoj "AoN 1129 neuurould
00°G.€ 05°L€ 00°00€ 05°2€ $9€SL spe Jadedsmau ¥V Buiysiiand HO x09
oL'LoL o' LL -] 44 0zZ'0L 15°€ 95'82 15°€ €9€G1 | Juawasinquiias abeaiy ejsaiby sino
00008 00°008 65€S1 111y21 12)owW abe)sod samog Aaujid
(7M1 o0z €02 8Z'9L €0 15€S1 abeajiw "0aq auosse|eg yoez
0€'99 €99 ¥0°€S €9'9 96€G1 abes|iw "2aq |alueq Jewe"]
00°000°C 00°000°C GSESL abejsod predaid wyg sdsn
00°662 05°'6L 00'9€9 0562 PSESL 99} JUNod2e WYY sdsn
00°006 00°006 €G€GL | sanp diysiequisw Z1.0Z J¥VO
00°2L 00°2L [T auoyd #2140 28@ 1129 Beuurouly
9L°€SL'6 8€°GL6 00°€08°L 8€'GL6 29161 Apnis abpuypoN oul ari
000 juawAhojdwaun HO
Ly'zey Ly'zey L1-98@ ased1pa|y
vs'LZL ¥S'L2L L1-92@ lejuaq Jopadng
0€'EL ocelL L1-22@ leninjy ajelg
0L°0ve'9 0L°0ve’9 L1-22@ adueinsuj |ealpay 00930
¥0°S9€'S $0°59€'S L1-93@ [SSEE]
S3SNIJX3 ¥3HIO|
€0°Z61 €0°261 29¢sL sueBluen
S31ddNS 301440

08°L¥5'se vE6LL 8€°LLY 91°262 9L°€S1L'T 9e'zzlL 8y'€T 18'98 10569 26'69 18'560°L 20°29.°8 €9°6€9°LL
06°€LL'TL 08'02 0z'es 89'6.Z 26'8G€°L 8Ll 000 18'2¢ 86°292 000 10°8eY 65'705°C LE'GLL'Y eL# LLISZIZL - TLZL Apnjs uonenodsuesy
06°€LLZL ¥5'86 81'¥6¢ 8vLlL ¥8'V6L 88101 8v'€e 00'¥S €0°ZEY 26'69 08°289 £1'292°S zEVI8Y L # LLLLIZL - 82/LL Apnis uonenodsuery
SV VS|

IviolL ViNO ViNO OIHO 091S3m OMdO OVIND 20€SV 14 10€S dsyr 9do 9do 201 kg pd uonduasag
|e20] 10a0 NV310 praybunds vid 10a0

TTI0C Isquesdsd
pung 3Isni] uorielrodsueI] BLIY
saInjTpuadxy JO AIeWUNS




T0j00ITq

e833Tmmo) burjeurpaico) uotjejzodsuexy prerzburads - Ajunop jrerd
1102 '60 asquesaqg peacaddy

‘perciddy Joud DO
. _ . |"a181 51500 198u1pUI UO PESEQ S82IN0S BuIpuNy [e BUOWE PAINGUISIP 84 O} SISO PalEfal Joge] 198.IPUl SapNjou )
9'ZL6'E9 £E0ZF [z6'189'1 000 |vo've6'z  |00°igp [bzpos’s  zvevl [zeael't Tezzer [er0iL's  [LSE9LVE | | 18°92S'1E [ Q3LLINENS LNNOWY TYLOL
99°¥Zr'3E JELATH loo'spb't 000 mavdu loo'0 looar's w0z seaal macd [ezops lorees | szzasor | _
99'v8 . [oEe9 . m [ves D RCT [ sgst | abeajjw AN/ 1@eq Jewe
98'5P1 | _ _ _ 195 {egvr " 868 [og'hs e | osest | abeajiw “AON| aIsse ual9
ooz | | muv.an | m I | | " | BPESE | abeajiw "AoN | auossejeg yoez
06°sv | | | | |65y |zeoe T lesw | svest | abeajjw “AoN eisaiby sinoy
2626 _ [ [ g0 ey " ez6 sess I lere [west | aBealju ‘AN arssen ualo
00'0Z ooy CIET | | | [ | [ [ 1 | avest | uopesiBal YHNO | 193uny ajuejap
91'5p9'L ” I I _ | [ | | lovepe's | spesk | uomm p3 Bumnupuop| eisaiby sino
5z'98. 152151 |00'629 | . | | | | [¥pes | dmos doyswiom vuno| s1919)E0 OM L
00050t | | | | “ " |00s01 [00°0pg  loosor eS| spe sadedsmou dy| Bujysiiand HO X09
|sevseie [ [ | I | I I | “ “ | leawssr | eges | way 2040 D Uip| wwo) funog e
vz I _ | | “ | [ | levoz Igeesy | sour 008 ¢ Xe} 1dag piaybupds Ano
vezy | | _ I I | [ m [ | o lreey | 26851 | juswesinqunas abeajy| Jp210 uepg
LS | | | | | | . I |zLps |'oggsy | oBieyd sseaxe soidog| nag
€08 " | | | I T o | see51 | aouelsip 6uo; 10| 112G neuupun
00°2L I | | [ m [ T | veest suoyd 90140 "AON| J19g neuuUY
59'99 | | | I [ |eo9 l1ees [T |ggegh | |emoual aweu upwoq| 18NOQ
00°005 |00°001 lo0'00r | | I “ m [ [ |zeest | o9} dousiiom VENO| dnoug abp3
00°005 |0oook |o000¥ _ | | [ . | Tl 1e5L | 99) dousHIOM VHNO | sweym Apnp
007001 | m | | | | loo'ob 0008 - oo | 0gesL | uonensibas asuasajuog| 2310/ NSO
o8k | | IERT ETRT [ lory le9'g |segl | 62E5) | Iuswesinguias abeap| ajssey usj9
000028 | |oo'00L's I | [ | [ | pszsi | Spe AL seysapry| AL OIHM
91'256'S _ | | | “ |zzs6s lzrveL'y | 2zses 'z9151  Apms easy abpuyuoN| ar
5182 | _ [ [ 5182 [ L1-AON | aeo|pap
ve Lzl m [ | | _ _ " “ [ | ﬂvnhur . | Li-hoN| |euag Jopadng
0E'El | _ 0E'El Li-hON, [emny $es
0L0pE'9 | | | I [ [ " lorores LI-AON|  @dueansu] [B3|PaW 00830
96°€8S'E | | | I [ [ | | |eeesse | LI-AON | su3d
. | | | | [ [ | | [ | | [ SISNIdX3 9aHI0
£9°012 | [ | | | | £9°012 | ovesk | ) g Jaded Adog | suebiueg
“ _ | _ " _ | I [ I | I | [ $3r7ddNs 301440
08°1p5'S2 |80'6s |ze0ee |00'0 |vzyiez  o0zev [vezez L1916 |8zz61 vTPZO's  @EBk'E | 96°E6S'0L _ .
“ “ iz fer e == o 1 1 == T ==
06'CLL'EL EIX mvhdm_ ‘000 mumémﬂr l96'pE ETRE: Lzoey l9eve |¥6'vES loseel’s | vzess's | Li# m LULZILL - PULE Apms uonepodsue. |
06ELLTL 066 lgs6e 000 lze'sie' |voizow \zz Loy 95°918 \ze' L5t 0£°66% LE°V66E ZL°200's oL# LUELL - €101 fpmg uonepodsues |
[ “ | " | | [ | | | | | CEETALE
TWi0L VENO | VMNO OHO | 0D1S3M | OMdJO | ©OVWND | f0gsvid | L0gs | dSur | 94D | 940 | 201 | kg pd| uonduasag
©07 | 10a0 | Nvad | ploybupds | w4 | | logo | [ | | |

TT0Z ISCUSAON
pung 3snx] uotjejrodsuel] eaIV
sexnjTpuadxy Jo Axeuumng




A\

CLARK COUNTY-SPRINGFIELD

Springview Government Center
3130 E. Main Street, Suite 2A
Springfield, Ohio 45505

937-521-2128

fax 937-328-3940
ccstcc@clarkcountyohio.gov
www.clarktcc.com

TRANSPORTATION COORDINATING COMMITTEE

-

Memo

To: TCC Members

From: Scott Schmid, Transportation Director
Date:  January 6, 2012

Re: FY12 PWP Amendment #4

TCC approval is requested to revise the FY 12 Planning Work Program to
incorporate several changes.

The first revision is moving $4,000 of CPG in work element 601.1 to a new
work element 601.8. The new work element will be specifically for
participating with the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC)
on development of a regional multi-use trail website. MVRPC will be the lead
agency and will contract with a consulting firm to develop the website.

The second revision is to add $5,000 of CMAQ to work element 667.1 for the
Rideshare program. The TCC approved the additional $5,000 of CMAQ
through a TIP amendment at the December 9, 2011 meeting.

The last revision is the addition of $45,000 of National Scenic Byway Funding
to a new work element 682.44. The new work element will be specifically for
the implementation of the Ohio National Road Association’s (ONRA) mile
marker restoration and replacement project. The local match required will be
provided by ONRA.

The additional CMAQ and Scenic Byway funding will increase the FY 12 PWP
budget to $1,450,095.10.

Chairman
Robert A. Warren

Vice Chairmen
Kent Sherry
John Burr

Leo Shanayda

Members

Elmer Beard
Bob Bender
Nancy Brown
Dana Bumgardner
James Campbell
Joyce Chilton
John Detrick
Kathy Estep
Herbert Greer
David Hartley
Kimberly Jones
Toni Keller
Gene Kelly

Rick Lohnes
Chris Moore
Kevin O’Neill
Matt Parrill

Bill Peters
Timothy Smith
Robert Suver
Alan Thompson
Tom Troxell
Clifford Vernon
Richard Zsambok

Honorary Member
William George

Transportation Director
Scott Schmid



Short Range Planning

Objective

To develop alternative transportation improvement actions that address near-term needs.

Element 601.8 — Regional Multi-Use Trail Website

Purpose

The Regional Multi-Use Trail Website is a “one-stop” site that will provide information
on laws, events, facilities, maps, trip planning, tips, and area cycling groups for the
Dayton and Springfield planning areas. The intent of the site is to provide accessible,
clear, accurate, and interactive information to area users and tourists.

Previous Work

The 2011 Clark County Multi-Use Trail Plan was completed in May 2011. Staff works
regularly with the Regional Recreational Trails Committee, the Clark County Trails Task
Force, and the Greater Springfield Friends of the Trail.

Partnerships

The Regional Multi-Use Trail Website will be developed through a cooperative funding
agreement with the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC). MVRPC
will be the lead agency for the project and will provide the funding resources for the
Dayton region’s share of the project.

Methodology

The final product will consist of the launch of a fully functional regional website that will
allow for staff to regularly update site content easily.

End Product

Consultant Selection/Contract (2/12)

Website Content Developed (4/12) (Consultant)
Website Launch/Completion (5/12)

Planning Work Program



Local Program Support

-

Objective

To provide staff services as required to meet the terms of local agreements.

Element 682.44 — Ohio National Road Mile Marker Project

Purpose

To implement the Ohio National Road Mile Marker replacement and restoration project.

Previous Work

TCC staff worked cooperatively with LCATS to develop the Historic National Road
Interpretive Signage Plan. Both agencies have participated in the development of the
Corridor Management Plan and the visitor’s guide book for the Ohio Historic National
Road. The TCC staff provides coordination services for ONRA (see work element
682.4).

Methodology

TCC staff will assist ONRA with the implementation of the Mile Marker project. The
project consists of restoring/rehabilitating ten (10) existing mile markers and replacing
ten (10) missing mile markers. The project will take place along the entire byway
corridor.

End Products
Identify 20 markers to be repaired/replaced (2/12)
Project Completion (4/13)

Planning Work Program



RESOLUTION 2012 - A

OF THE CLARK COUNTY-SPRINGFIELD TRANSPORTATION
COORDINATING COMMITTEE TO APPROVE AMENDMENT # 04 FOR THE
FY2012 PLANNING WORK PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Clark County-Springfield Transportation Coordinating Committee (TCC) is designated the
metropolitan planning organization for area-wide transportation planning in Clark County by the Governor of
the State of Ohio in accordance with the regulations of the United States Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the TCC is responsible for producing and implementing an annual Planning Work Program

(PWP), in cooperation with the Ohio Department of Transportation to describe the budget and work that will be
performed by the TCC staff for the respective year; and

WHEREAS, $ 4,000.00 of Direct Expenses from work element 601.1 Short Range Planning will be moved to
the same category within a new work element 601.8 Regional Multi-Use Trail Website; and

WHEREAS, $ 45,000.00 from a National Byways grant will be added to the Direct Expenses of a new work
element 682.44 Ohio National Road Mile Marker Project; and

WHEREAS, $ 5,000.00 from available CMAQ funds will be added to the Direct Expenses of work element
667.1 Rideshare Program; and

WHEREAS, these budget amendments will increase the FY2012 PWP by $ 50,000.00 to a new Grand
Total Budget of $ 1,450,095.10.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED:

That the members of the Clark County-Springfield Transportation Coordinating Committee approve the
amendment to the FY2012 Planning Work Program as shown above and illustrated in the attachment.

Kent Sherry
Vice Chairman

January 13, 2012



Financial Responsibility by Cost Category - Budget Table
FY2012 - Amendment # 04

Amended Amended Difference
Budget # 4 Budget # 3
601 SHORT RANGE PLANNING
601.1 Short Range Planning
Direct Labor $ 66,000.00 $ 66,000.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 44,022.00 $ 44,022.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 40,946.40 $ 40,946.40 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 33,149.60 $ 37,149.60 $ (4,000.00)
Consutant Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
601.1 Subtotal $ 184,118.00 $ 188,118.00 $ (4,000.00)
601.2 SR235 Corridor Management
Direct Labor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Direct Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Consultant Services $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00 $0.00
601.2 Subtotal $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00 $0.00
601.4 Northridge Sub-Area Study (FY 11)
Direct Labor $ - $0.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ - $0.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ - $0.00 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ - $0.00 $0.00
Consultant Expenses $ 80,000.00 $ 80,000.00 $0.00
601.4 Subtotal (FY11 carryover) $ 80,000.00 $ 80,000.00 $0.00
601.41 Northridge Sub-Area Study (FY 12)
Direct Labor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Direct Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Consultant Expenses $ 60,923.00 $ 60,923.00 $0.00
601.41 Subtotal $ 60,923.00 $ 60,923.00 $0.00
601.5 Lower Valley Pike Byway Marketing Project
Direct Expenses $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $0.00
601.5 Subtotal $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $0.00
601.6 Safe Routes to School - Travel Plans
Consultant Expenses $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $0.00
601.6 Subtotal $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $0.00
601.71 Sprindfield Streets Conversion Study
Consultant Expenses $ 44500.00 $ 44 ,500.00 $0.00
601.71 Subtotal $ 44,500.00 $ 44,500.00 $0.00
601.8 Regional Multi-Use Trail Website
Direct Expense $ 4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
601.8 Subtotal $ 4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
601 Total $ 529,541.00 $ 529,541.00 | $0.00 |
602 Transportation Improvement Program
602.1 Transportation Improvement Program
Direct Labor $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 7,337.00 $ 7,337.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 6,824.40 $ 6,824.40 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 9,838.60 $ 9,838.60 $0.00
Consultant Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
602.1 Subtotal $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $0.00
602 Total $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $0.00

Confidential 1/6/2012 Page 1



Financial Responsibility by Cost Category - Budget Table

605 CONTINUING PLANNING

605.1 Surveillance (FY 12)
Direct Labor

Fringe Benefits

Indirect Expenses

Direct Expenses

Consultant Expenses

605.1 Subtotal

605.11 Surveillance (FY 11)
Direct Labor

Fringe Benefits

Indirect Expenses

Direct Expenses

Consultant Expenses

605.11 Subtotal (FY11 carryover)

605 Total

610 LONG RANGE PLANNING

610.1 Long Range Plan
Direct Labor

Fringe Benefits
Indirect Expenses
Direct Expenses
Consultant Expenses

610 Total

665 SPECIAL PROJECTS

665.1_Air Pollution Advisory Program
Direct Labor

Fringe Benefits

Indirect Expenses

Direct Expenses

Consultant Expenses

665 Total

667 RIDESHARE PROGRAM

667.1 Rideshare Program
Direct Labor

Fringe Benefits

Indirect Expenses

Direct Expenses
Consultant Expenses

667 Total

Confidential

FY2012 - Amendment # 04

PP PH P & PP » 3 <+ & PP v PP PP

P PH P

Amended
Budget # 4

25,000.00
16,675.00
15,510.00
44,315.00
$0.00
$101,500.00

5,000.00
3,335.00
3,102.00
963.00
$0.00
12,400.00

113,900.00

15,000.00
10,005.00
9,306.00
2,689.00
$0.00

37,000.00

4,500.00
3,001.50
2,791.80
29,706.70
$0.00

$40,000.00

4,500.00
3,001.50
2,791.80
61,519.40
$0.00

$71,812.70

1/6/2012

A NP LPH

$

@ AP P D

PP PH P

£

P nPH P

Amended Difference
Budget # 3

25,000.00 $0.00
16,675.00 $0.00
15,510.00 $0.00
44,315.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$101,500.00 $0.00
5,000.00 $0.00
3,335.00 $0.00
3,102.00 $0.00
963.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$12,400.00 $0.00
113,900.00 $0.00
15,000.00 $0.00
10,005.00 $0.00
9,306.00 $0.00
2,689.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
37,000.00 | $0.00|
4,500.00 $0.00
3,001.50 $0.00
2,791.80 $0.00
29,706.70 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
40,000.00 | $0.00|
4,500.00 $0.00
3,001.50 $0.00
2,791.80 $0.00
56,519.40 $ 5,000.00
$0.00 $0.00
66,812.70 [ $ 5,000.00 |

Page 2



Financial Responsibility by Cost Category - Budget Table
FY2012 - Amendment # 04

Amended Amended Difference
Budget # 4 Budget # 3
674 MASS TRANSPORTATION
674.1 Paratransit Planning
Direct Labor $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 233450 $ 2,334.50 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 217140 $ 2,171.40 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 1,994.10 $ 1,994.10 $0.00
Consultant Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
674.1 Subtotal $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $0.00
674.2 Transit Planning
Direct Labor $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 16,675.00 $ 16,675.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 15,510.00 $ 15,510.00 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 16,815.00 $ 16,815.00 $0.00
Consultant Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
674.2 Subtotal $ 74,000.00 $ 74,000.00 $0.00

674.3 Coordinated Transit Planning

Direct Labor $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 4,669.00 $ 4,669.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 434280 $ 4,342.80 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 1,988.20 $ 1,988.20 $0.00
Consultant Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
674.3 Subtotal $ 18,000.00 $ 18,000.00 $0.00
674 Total $ 102,000.00 $ 102,000.00 $0.00
682 LOCAL PROGRAM SUPPORT

682.1 OPWC - Infrastructure Program Support

Direct Labor $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 10,005.00 $ 10,005.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 9,306.00 $ 9,306.00 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 30,689.00 $ 30,689.00 $0.00
Consultant Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
682.1 Subtotal $ 65,000.00 $ 65,000.00 $0.00
682.2 WESTCO - Rail Freight Administration

Direct Labor $ 31,500.00 $ 31,500.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 21,01050 $ 21,010.50 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 19,542.60 $ 19,542.60 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 27,946.90 $ 27,946.90 $0.00
Consultant Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
682.2 Subtotal $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 $0.00
682.3 Clean Ohio Program Support

Direct Labor $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 2,668.00 $ 2,668.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 248160 $ 2,481.60 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 5,386.65 $ 5,386.65 $0.00
Consultant Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
682.3 Subtotal $ 14,536.25 $ 14,536.25 $0.00

Confidential 1/6/2012 Page 3



Financial Responsibility by Cost Category - Budget Table
FY2012 - Amendment # 04

Amended Amended Difference

Budget # 4 Budget # 3
682.4 ONRA Coordination Services
Direct Labor $ 800.00 $ 800.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 533.60 $ 533.60 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 496.32 $ 496.32 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 601.58 §$ 601.58 $0.00
Consultant Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
682.4 Subtotal $ 2,431.50 $ 2,431.50 $0.00
682.41 ONRA Marketing Project
Direct Labor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 21,667.06 $ 21,667.06 $0.00
Consultant Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
682.4 Subtotal $ 21,667.06 $ 21,667.06 $0.00
682.42 ONRA Signage Project
Direct Labor $ 6,150.00 $ 6,150.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 4,102.05 $ 4,102.05 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 3,815.46 $ 3,815.46 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 117,604.06 $ 117,604.06 $0.00
Consultant Services $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $0.00
682.42 Subtotal $ 161,671.57 $ 161,671.57 $0.00
682.43 ONRA Gateway Project
Direct Labor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Direct Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Consultant Services $ 13,125.00 $ 13,125.00 $0.00
682.43 Subtotal $ 13,125.00 $ 13,125.00 $0.00
682.44 ONRA Mile Marker Project
Direct Expenses $ 45,000.00 $0.00 $45,000.00
682.44 Subtotal $ 45,000.00 $0.00 $45,000.00
682.5 SR794 (W. Blee Road) Plan
Direct Expenses $ 37,410.02 $ 37,410.02 $0.00
682.5 Subtotal $ 37,410.02 $ 37,410.02 $0.00
682.6 Job Ready Sites Program
Direct Labor $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 1,000.50 $ 1,000.50 0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 93060 $ 930.60 0.00
Direct Expenses $ 1,568.90 $ 1,568.90 0.00
Consultant Expenses $0.00 $0.00 0.00
682.6 Subtotal $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $0.00
682 Total $ 465,841.40 $ 420,841.40 $ 45,000.00
697 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
697.1 Public Involvement
Direct Labor $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 6,670.00 $ 6,670.00 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 6,204.00 $ 6,204.00 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 32,126.00 $ 32,126.00 $0.00
Consultant Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
697 Total $ 55,000.00 $ 55,000.00 | $0.00]
Total Financial Responsibility
Direct Labor $ 235,450.00 | $ 235,450.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $ 157,045.151 $ 157,045.15 $0.00
Indirect Expenses $ 146,073.18 | $ 146,073.18 $0.00
Direct Expenses $ 528,978.77 1 $ 478,978.77 1 $ 50,000.00
Consultant Services $ 382,548.00 | $ 382,548.00 $0.00
Grand Total $  1450,09510 $  1,400,095.10 $ 50,000.00

Confidential 1/6/2012 Page 4



RESOLUTION 2012 -B

OF THE CLARK COUNTY-SPRINGFIELD TRANSPORTATION COORDINATING
COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD’S CLEAN OHIO TRAIL FUND
APPLICATION FOR RIGHT OF WAY FUNDING FOR THE LITTLE MIAMI SCENIC
TRAIL PROJECT THAT WILL CONNECT THE TRAIL FROM I-70 TO JOHN ST. AND
JOHNNY LYTLE AVE. TO FAIR ST.

WHEREAS, the Clark County-Springfield Transportation Coordinating Committee (TCC) is
designated the metropolitan planning organization for area-wide transportation planning in Clark
County by the Governor of the State of Ohio in accordance with the regulations of the United
States Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Springfield is submitting a grant application through the Clean Ohio
Trail Fund program to purchase right-of-way for the connection of the Little Miami Scenic Trail
from I-70 to John St. and Johnny Lytle Ave to Fair St.

WHEREAS, the proposed trail is listed as a Planned Trail in the 2011 Clark County Multi-Use
Trail Plan; and

WHEREAS, the proposed trail is listed in the Clark County FY 12-15 Transportation
Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the proposed trail is listed in the 2030 Clark County Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, completion of the trail project will further enhance non-motorized transportation
throughout Springfield and Clark County, and will provide another connection to the regional
trail system.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED:

That the members of the Clark County-Springfield Transportation Coordinating Committee
support Springfield’s Clean Ohio Trail Fund application for right-of way funding for the Little
Miami Scenic Trail project.

Kent Sherry
Vice Chairman

January 13, 2012



RESOLUTION 2012 - C

OF THE CLARK COUNTY-SPRINGFIELD
TRANSPORTATION COORDINATING COMMITTEE TO AMEND
THE FY2012-FY2015 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Clark County-Springfield Transportation Coordinating Committee
(TCC) is designated the metropolitan planning organization for area-wide transportation
planning in Clark County by the Governor of the State of Ohio in accordance with the
regulations of the United States Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the TCC is responsible for maintaining the area’s Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP), in cooperation with local governments, transportation
providers, and the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT); and

WHEREAS, Clark County has determined a need to plane and resurface the existing
roadway for CLA-IR70/IR675-0.51/0.00 (PID 75316); and

WHEREAS, the funding modification to construction and construction engineering for
$6,552,000 in Interstate Maintenance Federal Funding and $728,000 in state match
funding is fiscally constrained to the Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the 2030 Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the next scheduled update of the biennial Transportation Improvement
Program is not until SFY2014.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED:
That the members of the Clark County-Springfield Transportation Coordinating

Committee approve the amendment to the FY2012-FY2015 Transportation Improvement
Program as shown on the reverse side of this resolution.

Kent Sherry
Vice Chairman

January 13, 2012



¢l0c/8Lol

1000

>

w

8¢l

2869

NI

082,

Aempeol
90epnsal pue juswaned sue|d

0£31 0170 349 woy U
74S 01770 LOW J0 ® "lw 670 woy

000/15°0
-GLOdI0LHIFYTO

91€6.

a10( 8|0§

Aousby
a|qisuodsay

LPA Non-traditional

EJ Target Area

Miscellaneous

At-grade RR Crossing

Bridge

Resurface/Reconstruct

New Const./Add. Lanes

Air Quality|

Future Construction Year

(04

710C

€10¢

¢loe

103 A [02514 81015

sjoelold
[DIBPS4-UON 0} §1502) [P40] IO $}08[01d
pIn-|0Jopa4 10} SIS0D) |0 8IDYS [DIOPS4

Phase of Work]| OO

spun{
10 adA]

Fund Source| | »

Total Construction
Cost (thousands)

uonduosaq 1oslold

JUIWIB] @ UOIDO0T

uolo8s
-91N0Y¥-ALUNOD

did

D-Z10Z UOIN|0SaY JusWpuawy

G10Z-2102ZAdS welboid juswaroidw| uonenodsuel |




‘ . Northridge Sub-Area Study

a’r

Northridge Sub-Area Study - Executive Summary

Study Overview
e In house data collection was coordinated by the TCC between ODOT, the City of
Springfield, and the Clark County Engineer (October 2010).
e The RFP was posted and the TCC received 8 proposals. LJB Inc. was the
selected consultant to complete the study (December 2010)
Stakeholder meetings, consultant recommendations and analysis (ongoing)
Model run and update, land use projections (May 2011)
Public involvement meeting (August 2011)
Draft report review (November 2011)
Final Report submitted (December 2011)

Purpose and Need

The purpose of the Northridge Sub-Area Study was to develop a transportation plan for
the roadway network within the Northridge Sub-Area. There were two major factors that
drove the study. The first was the potential future development that is expected to take
place in the study area over the next several decades. The second factor was the
completion of the SR 334/Derr Rd. at grade intersection and the Montego Dr
connection. The goal of the Northridge Sub-Area Study was to provide the safest, most
efficient roadway network for decades to come. The study produced the following
recommendations:

Study Recommendations

Derr Road
e 2-lane section with 5 foot paved shoulders from Hunt Parkway to Villa Rd.
¢ Right turn lanes at Kingsgate Rd. and Montego Dr.
¢ Install a signal at Montego Dr.
e 500 foot profile adjustment south of Kingsgate Rd.

Middle Urbana Road
e 3-lane section with improved shoulders from Villa Rd. to SR 334.

Villa Road

e 3-lane section with 5 foot paved shoulder from Derr Rd. to Red Coach Dr. or a
dedicated trail.

e Install a signal at Red Coach Dr. (May not be needed with the construction of a
center turn lane)

Clark County-Springfield Transportation Coordinating Committee



‘ . Northridge Sub-Area Study

a’r

e 600 foot profile adjustment east of Red Coach Dr.

Operational Improvements

e Striping, clearance intervals, and signage were common themes for intersection
improvements.

¢ Access management plan exploration at Villa Rd. and Derr Rd. was
recommended

e Uniform legal speed limits throughout the study area, where jurisdiction changes
between the county and the city.

Full Report

The full report can be found on the TCC website under the Reports Library tab. The link
is http://clarktcc.com/reportslibrary.htm. If you have any questions about the study,
please contact Louis Agresta at (937) 521-2134 or by e-mail at
lagresta@clarkcountyohio.gov.

e Accepted by the TAC at the January 4, 2012 meeting

Requested Action
TCC staff requests Policy Board acceptance

Clark County-Springfield Transportation Coordinating Committee 2



